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2.2 As per Tariff order, applicant had observed some ambiguities and difference in their H.T. Bill
issued by PGVCL are as under.

23 Tariff order effective from Dt. 01-04-16 in which condition no -13.10 - concession for use of
electricity during night hours narrated as here “For the consumer eligibie for using supgply at
any time during 24 hours, entire consumption shall be billed at the enargy charges specified
above. However, the energy consumed during night hours of 10.00 p.m. to 06.00 a.m. next
morning shall be eligible for concession at the rate of 40 paise per unit.”

54  Before tariff order of Apr-2016, as per earlier rariff order concession for use during night
houfs is narrated as here “For the consumer eligible for using supply at any time during 24
hours, entire consumgtion shall be billed at the energy charges specified above, However, the
energy consumed during night hours of 10.00 p.m. to 06.00 a.m. next day morning as is in
excess of one third of the total energy cansumed gduring the month, shall be eligible for
concession at the rate of 85 paise per unit.”

2.5 in view of the above in monthly bill from the date of release — above said concession has been
ignored then applicant’s has submitted to concern Division Office on dt. 03-04-17 but said
concession benefit was granted from lanuary-2009 instead of Date of Release i.e. D1.02-09-
07.

26  Applicant’s has mentioned Ombudsman Order Case No. 128/17 in same matter & amount
credited to his account since Date of Releasa for this Connection. Ap plicant’s has requested 1o
justice as per rule and regulation. Applicant’s has also referred Ombudsman Qrder Case No.
61/62/62/2018.

2.7 Curing forum Meeting on Ctd. 30-04-19 — applicant was submitted representation letter Dtd.

- 30-04-19, accordingly respondent had make payment from 1an-2009 to April 2016 during
billing month March- 2017 instead of Date of Release of said connection. As per respondent
reply record is not available for old billing data’s. In response to that Applicant’s has
suprnitted night unit calculation hased on available checking sheet and reading sheet.

2.8 Applicant’s letter to division on Dtd.: 31-07-17, and applied to CGRF Dtd. 74-12-18 pertaiming

demanded for night benefits Trom Date of Released ronnechion 50 apphcant demand s in

time before two years as per CGRF % (mbudsinan regulation 02/2011 clause 2 30 (i}, 1L is

:

r_;.-"}'u all HT connectian as per provailing 1ariff of rolevant year. It is mandaary far Dhstribution

ithin two years from date of dispute created. lL1s already decided that the rebate 1s ollowed

A5 .
Company to tollow tanff ueder, The applicant has reguested concession of mght supply should
be granted from the date af connection release, a5 per respective pariod of tarifi order.

28 It is already decided that the rebate 1 allowed to all HT connection a% per provailing 1ariff ol

relevant year, 1T mandotory far Bistribution Company 1o follaw the tanff order I the same

el 1510 R



is not followed, than the culprit should be penalized. In cur case the culprit is granted all
liberties without considering justice to the suffer. in fact a nonbiased authority should have
granted full benefit to the consumer with interest and penalized the respondent for its
negligence. .'

210 The whole argument is wrong and misieading and created to save misdeed of the respondent.
Further they asked clarification for In which tariff order it is mentioned that night tariff rebate
should be granted to only HT connection with maore than 500 KVA? and Where it is mentioned
that the consumer with contract demand of less than 500 should be granted night tanff
benefit ONLY after application? Also how many CONSUMETS under Morbi Division is granted
night tariff benefit after providing polyphase meter and time switch?

741 The respondent is a Distribution Company engaged in business of distribution of electricity.
They knaw all the tariff arder and the bills are compulsory to be issued as per tariff order. We
compelled to state that aftar knowing the tanff order, tha twisting of the same and not
allowed benefit to the consumer just fer monitory gain is nothing but a criminal conspiracy.

2.12  Applicant has requested 1) The concession for night supply should be granted frem the date

— of release of connection in line with tariff order as per respective period, 2} An interest as per

prevailing bank rate should he provided.
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:: ORDER ::

4.1 We have considered the contentions of the appellant & respondent also facts, statistics &
relevant papers which are on record and considering them in details, our findings are as
under:

4.2 Forum has gone through representation of appellant of H.T. Consumer Omsan Ceramics for
non granting night rebate as per tariff order in force at that time.

4.3  As per tariff orders published by GERT, from 2007 to 2012, the concession on use of
electricity during night hours is as under:

CONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS:
“For the consumer eligible for using supgly at any time during 24 hours, entire consumption
shall be billed at the energy charges specified above. However, the energy consumed during

- aight hours of 10.00 p.m. to 06.00 a.m. next morning {recorded by poly phase meter operated
through time switch| as is in excess of one third of the total energy consumed during the
month, shall be eligible for concession at the rate of 75 paise per unit. The poly phase meter
and time switch shall be procured and installed by the consumer at his cost and sealed by the
Distribution licensee.”

4.4  Subseguent tariff order of GERC for the period from 2013 10 2015 relevant portion of tariff for
concession in night hours utilization of electricity is as under:

CONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS!

*Eor the consumer eligible for using supply at any time during 24 hours, entire consumption
shali be billed at the energy charges specified above. However, the enargy consumed during
night hours of 10.00 p.m. 1 06.00 a.m. next day morning as is in excess of one third of the
rotal energy consumed during the month, shall be eligible for concession at the rate of 75
paise per unit. HTP-1 consumers: entire consumption for particular billing period was billing at
the energy charges specified as per tariff arder in force at that time.

4.5 Tariff order of GERC for the period from Fram Dt. 01-04-16 tifl to date, For HTP-1 consumers,

concession for use of electricity during night hours is in farce as under:

RONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHF HOURS:

r the consumer eligible for using supply at any Lime during 24 hours, entire consumphtion

&.\q%”h hall be hilled at the energy charges specified above. However, the encrgy consumed during
night hours of 10.00 PM to 0F.00 AM next morning <hall be eligibte For concession o1 the rate
of 40 Paise par umt.

46 Forum has also gone through CGRF & Ombudsman regulation 02 of 2011 which clearly
indicates limitation / pre condition for submission of grievances before {GRF According to
clause 7.30 'A Camplainant Jhalt not be entitled 1o appruach the Forwm n any af the
following cases: (i) ... (i} ... (iii} In cases where the Complaint/Grievance has heen ropistered
two years after the dale o which thu cause of actian has ansen ™

4.7 In aforesaid matter prigvances ot appellant NI Conswmner Cmuon [erarmngs hos been

registered two yoars atter the date an winch the towwe af action has agisen
TN B B A i



48  Under above circemstances, grievances of appellant - H.T. Consumer cannot be entertained
under limitation / preconditicn for submission of grievances.

4.9  Appeal of appellant - H.T. Consumer is hereby dismissed.

4.10 Application / represematicn of - H.T. Consumer stands disposed of.

{K. J. Motani) {M.D. Dhameliya)
Member {independent) Member (Technical}

No!

{1} iF aggrleved by the order, the applicant may make & representatian 1g the Ombudsman within a perigd al 20
days from the date of this order.

(2 As per Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commissian, {Cansumer Grievances Redressal Forum & Crnbudsman]
Regulations, Notificatien No: 2 of 2011 A representation may be entertained by the Ombudsman onby of the
tollowing Candition is satisfied i.e Clause Na 3.17{viii}: The complainant has deposited one thardd amounl in Lorms
of Forum’s arder, if required, with Licensee & submit proof of payment made.

(3 address of Ombudsman:

Office of the Electricity Ombudsman, Barrack Na.3, Polytechnic camaound,
Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015. Phone No (079) 26302684
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